

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1590<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 16, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 11-375**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SLRF PROJECT UNDER CY 2008; CONCRETE REBLOCKING AND PAVEMENT MARKING OF BAGO-NAPOLES-MALINGIN-SAN JUAN DEL MONTE ROAD, BRGYS. LAGASAN AND NAPOLES WITH AN ALLOCATION OF ONE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY PESOS AND FIFTY SEVEN CENTAVOS (P 1,810,350.57);

WHEREAS, in an Indorsement letter dated November 15, 2011, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, the self explanatory communication from Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer, this City, requesting for a resolution to be passed by this August Body authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) and the City Government of Bago for the implementation of the SLRF Project under CY 2008; Concrete Reblocking and Pavement marking of Bago-Napoles-Malingin-San Juan del Monte Road, Brgys. Lag-asan and Napoles with an allocation of one million eight hundred ten thousand three hundred fifty pesos and fifty seven centavos (P 1,810,350.57);

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Member Federico A. Matti, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in the Memorandum of Agreement to be executed by and between the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) and the City Government of Bago for the implementation of the SLRF Project under CY 2008; Concrete Reblocking and Pavement marking of Bago-Napoles-Malingin-San Juan del Monte Road, Brgys. Lag-asan and Napoles with an allocation of one million eight hundred ten thousand three hundred fifty pesos and fifty seven centavos (P 1,810,350.57).

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary